

NO. 39853-2-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DRAGON FIRE INVESTMENTS, LLC, *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

HIT ENTERPRISES, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents,

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

HONORABLE ROBERT L. HARRIS

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

BEN SHAFTON
Attorney for Defendants/Respondents
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 699-3001

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
10 APR 14 PM 1:25
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  IDENTITY

Table of Contents

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. The Participants. 2

 II. Sale of Business. 2

 III. Restaurant Operations. 4

 IV. Communications from Kahala. 6

 V. Course of Proceedings. 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. Standard of Review. 9

 II. The Trial Court Correctly Determined that Hit Did Not Sell a
 Kahala Franchise to the Thorbeckes. 10

 a. Introduction. 10

 b. Rules for Interpretation of Contracts..... 10

 c. The Language of the Contract Cannot Be Interpreted to Conclude
 That Hit Sold a Franchise. 13

 d. Extrinsic Evidence Cannot Be Considered. 17

 e. Even if Considered, the Extrinsic Evidence Supports the
 Conclusion that Hit Did Not Sell the Kahala Franchise. 18

 f. The Extrinsic Evidence on Which the Thorbeckes Rely Is
 Otherwise Inadmissible..... 19

 i. Evidence of Value of the Equipment Is Not Admissible. 19

 ii. Evidence of the Thorbeckes' Intentions Is Inadmissible. 20

iii. Conclusion.....	21
g. Conclusion.....	21
IV. The Thorbeckes Are Not Entitled to Relief under the Franchise Investment Protection Act.....	22
V. The Thorbeckes Sought No Other Relief.....	28
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RAP 18.1	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

Adler v. Fred Lind Manor, 153 Wn.2d 331, 351-2, 103 P.3d 773 (2004) ..11

Berg v. Hudesman, 115 Wn.2d 657, 663, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)11

Berg v. Settle, 70 Wn.2d 864, 425 P.2d 635 (1967) 16

Busch v. Nervik, 38 Wn.App. 541,549, 687 P.2d 872 (1984)..... 31

Columbia CU Committee v. Columbia Credit Union, 134 Wn.App. 175,
181, 139 P.3d 386 (2006) 10

Cook v. Vennigerholz, 44 Wn.2d 612, 616-17, 269 P.2d 824 (1954) 15

Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley, 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d
549 (1992)..... 29, 30

Dale v. Black, 81 Wn.App. 599, 915 P.2d 1116 (1996) 26

Drake v. Maid-Rite Co., 681 N.E.2d 734 (Ind.App. 1997)..... 27

Dwelley v. Chesterfield, 88 Wn.2d 331, 560 P.2d 353 (1977) 12, 19, 20

Federal Finance Co. v. Humiston, 66 Wn.2d 648, 651, 404 P.2d 465
91965) 15

Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn.2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)..... 9

Forest Marketing Enterprises v. State, Dept. of Natural Resources, 125
Wn.App. 126, 104 P.3d 40 (2005) 12

Hearst Communications, Inc., v. Seattle Times Company, 154 Wn.2d 493,
504, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)11

Hendrickson v. King County, 101 Wn.App. 258, 266, 2 P.3d 1006 (2000)
..... 28

<i>Hessler Construction Co. Inc., v. Looney</i> , 52 Wn.App. 110, 113, 757 P.2d 988 (1988).....	31
<i>Hollis v. Garwall</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 695-96, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)11, 12, 17, 19, 20	
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn.App. 306, 320-21, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	30
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 344, 883, P.2d 1383 (1994).....	28
<i>Northern State Construction Co. v Robbins</i> , 76 Wn.2d 357, 365 457 P.2d 187(1969).....	15
<i>Olympia Police Guild v. City of Olympia</i> , 60 Wn.App. 556, 805 P.2d 245 (1991).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Olympic Pipeline Company v. Thoeny</i> , 124 Wn.App. 381, 440 fn. 20, 101 P.3d 430 (2004).....	30
<i>Perry v. Moran</i> , 109 Wn.2d 691, 705, 748 P.2d 224 (1987).....	31
<i>Pollock v. Ralston</i> , 5 Wn.2d 36, 44, 104 P.2d 934 (1940)	16
<i>Roberts, Jackson & Associates, v. Pier 66 Corporation</i> , 41 Wn.App. 64, 702 P.2d 137 (1985).....	12
<i>Snap-On Tools Corp. v. Roberts</i> 35 Wn.App. 32, 665 P.2d 417 (1983)....	20
<i>Tanner Electric Cooperative v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 676, 674, 911 P.2d 1301 (1998)	10
<i>Thompson v. Lennox</i> , 151 Wn.App. 479,491, 212 P.3d 597 (2009).....	32
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park School District No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	9
<i>Washington Imaging Services, LLC, v. Washington State Department of Revenue</i> , 153 Wn.App. 281, 287-88, 222 P.3d 801 (2009).....	9

Watkins v. Restorative Care Center, Inc., 66 Wn.App. 178, 831 P.2d 1085 (1992)..... 12

West v. Thurston County, 144 Wn.App. 573, 580, 183 P.3d 346 (2008)... 29

Statutes

RCW 19.100 1, 7, 24, 27, 30, 31, 36

RCW 19.100.010(10)..... 27

RCW 19.100.010(2)..... 28

RCW 19.100.010(8)..... 27

RCW 19.100.010(9)..... 27

RCW 19.100.020(1)..... 25, 27

RCW 19.100.030(1)..... 28, 29, 30

RCW 19.100.040 25

RCW 19.100.080 25

RCW 19.100.190 8, 24

RCW 19.100.190(2)..... 26

RCW 19.100.190(5)..... 24

RCW 19.86 24

Other Authorities

Balck's Law Dictionary (8th Ed. 2004)..... 24

Chisum State Regulation of Franchising: The Washington Experience, 48 Wash.L.Rev. 291, 347-48 *fn.* 285 (1973)..... 26

Ind.Code § 23-2-2.5-4..... 26

Rules

CR 56(d)..... 10

CR 56(e)..... 17

CR56(e)..... 21

RAP 12.8..... 30

RAP 18.1(a) 31

RAP 2.5(a) 29
